CITY OF JOHNSTOWN, CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION NO. 10544

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JOHNSTOWN, CAMBRIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER AND/OR HIS DESIGNEE(S) TO TAKE ANY/ALL ACTIONS NECESSARY TO AWARD A CONTRACT TO MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AND HISTORIC PROPERTY PLANNING SERVICES FOR THE RAISE GRANT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Johnstown was awarded a 2021 RAISE grant from the US Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the RAISE grant project consists of improvements and renovations to the following four places: Johnstown Train Station, CamTran Downtown Transit Center, Johnstown Inclined Plane and Main Street; and

WHEREAS, the RAISE grant projects are owned and managed by the City of Johnstown, Johnstown Area Heritage Association (JAHA), and the Cambria County Transit Authority (CamTran); and

WHEREAS, the City of Johnstown is the formal applicant and recipient of the RAISE grant; and

WHEREAS, the City of Johnstown has approved a memorandum of understanding with JAHA and CamTran that states the three organizations will equally share the costs for these environmental and historic planning services. Each organization has secured their own funds for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, acceptance of environmental and historic preservation reviews are required by the Federal Transit Administration prior to the release of the RAISE grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the City of Johnstown, CamTran and JAHA issued a Request for Proposals to seek out these services. Following a thorough review process and interviews of the proposers, the three project owners unanimously selected Michael Baker International to provide the requested services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Manager and/or his designee is hereby authorized and directed to award a contract in the amount of \$199,432 to Michael Baker International for said environmental and historic preservation consulting services.

ADOPTED: December 14, 2022

By the following Vote:

Yeas: Mr. Britt, Mr. Amone, Ms. Huchel, Rev. King, Mayor Janakovig, Mr. Capriotti, Mrs. Mock

Nays:

Absent:

Flank Janakovic, Mayo

Michael Capriotti, Depaty Mayor

ATTEST:

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 10544 as the same by the City Council of the City of Johnstown, Pennsylvania.

Ethan Imhoff, City Manager